
AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CIT Y A N D CO UN TY OF SA N FR AN CISCO 

RESO LUTION N O . 2 4- 0 0 31 
REPEAL RESOLUTION NO. 23-0095 TO APPROVE MODIFICATJON NO. 5 TO 
CONTRACT NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC .. FOR ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK 
MAINTENANCE. REPAIR. AND ON-CALL SERYJCES. AND APPROVE REVISED 
MODIFICATION NO. 5 TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $8.314.641 FOR 
A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $42,780.241 WITH NO CHANGE 
TO THE CONTRACT TERM 

WHEREAS. the San Francisco Internationa l Airport (A irport) requires regular preventat ive 
maintenance, repair. and on-ca ll services ror approximately 192 esca lators and 
electric wa lks to keep the equ ipment in a sa re and re li ab le condition, and to extend 
the equipment li fespan ; and 

WHEREAS, on December 18. 20 18. by Resol ution No. 18-0399. the Commi ssion authorized the 
Director to issue a Request fo r Proposa ls for Contract No. 50205 for Esca lator and 
Electric Walk Ma intenance, Repair, and On-Call Services; and 

WHEREAS. on May 7, 20 19. by Reso lut ion No. 19-0098, the Commi ssion awarded Contract 
No. 50205, Esca lator and Electri c Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services 
to KONE Inc .. fo r a term of two years and an amoun t not to exceed $9.765,600; and 

WH EREAS, on October I.20 19, through Mod i ri cation No. I, the Airport ad ministratively 
mod ifi ed the Agreement to increase the a ll owance for as-needed services to 
$5,000.000 with no change to the Contract amount; and 

WH EREAS, on July I. 2020, th ro ugh Mod ification No. 2, the Airport administrati ve ly mod ified 
the Agreement to reduce unit prices fo r preventati ve mai ntenance, adj ust the 
preventative ma intenance schedu le, and update standard contractua l terms; and 

WHEREAS, on Decem ber I. 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0223, the Commi ss ion approved 
Modifi cation No. 3 to increase the Contract amount by $9,000.000 fo r a new 
Contract amo unt not to exceed $ 18.765,600 with no change to the Contract term; 
and 

WH EREAS, on February 9, 202 1, by Resolution No. 55-2 1, the Board of Supervisors ap proved 
Modificat ion No. 3 pursuant to Charter Section 9. 1 I 8(b) in a reduced amount of 
$8,500,000 for a new not-to-exceed Contract amount of$ l 8,265,600; and 

Page I of 3 



AIRPORT COMMISSION 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

RESOLUTION NO. 2 4- 0 0 31 

WH E REAS, on May 4, 202 1, by Reso lution No. 2 1-0 I 04 , the Commission app roved 
Modificati on No. 4 to increase the Contract amount by $ 16,200,000 for a new not­
to-exceed Contract amount of $34,465,600 and to extend the Contract term by three 
years for a new term end date of June 30, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 202 1, by Resol ution 306-2 1, the Board of Supervisors ap proved 
Modifi cati on No. 4 pursuant to Charter Section 9. I I 8(b); and 

WHEREAS, on April 18, 2023, by Resolution No. 23-0095, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 5 to the Agreement to increase the Contract amoun t by $ 14,000,000 
for a new not-to-exceed amount of $48,465,600 with no change to the contract term ; 
and 

WHEREAS, subsequently, and prior to Board of Supervisors ' approva l, Airport staff identifi ed 
billing discrepancies and work order irregularities that necess itated a rev ision to the 
amount of the requested increase to the Contract amount prev iously approved by 
Reso lution No. 23-0095; and 

WHEREAS, the Airport has negotiated a rev ised Modificatio n No. 5 w ith KONE to increase the 
Contract amount by $8,3 14,641, for a revised new not-to-exceed Contract amount of 
$42,780,241 with no change to the contract term; and 

WHEREAS, this revised amount will allow the Airport to resolve work order irregularities by issuing 
two retroactive task orders totaling $4.45 million for equipment overhaul services and 
materia ls and weekend services provided beginning in September 202 1, account for and 
pay contract costs incurred to date and provide a reasonable contingency for future 
unanticipated repairs; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED , that thi s Commission hereby repeals Resolution No. 23-0095 which approved 
Modification No. 5 to Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk 
Maintenance, Repa ir, and On-Call Serv ice to KONE Inc. to increase the Contract 
amount by $ 14,000,000 for a not-to-exceed Contract amount of $48,465,600 with 
no change to the Contract term; and, be it further 

Page 2 of 3 



AIRPORT COMMIS SION 

CITY AND COUNT Y OF SAN FRAN CISCO 

RESOLUT ION NO. z 4- 0 0 31 

RESOL YEO, that thi s Commission hereby approves rev ised Modification No. 5 to Contract 
No. 50205 fo r Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repa ir, and On-Call 
Service to KONE I.nc. to increase the Contract amoun t by $8,3 I. 4,64 l fo r a new total 
not-to-exceed Contract amount of$42,780,24 I with no change to the Contract term; 
and, be it further 

RESOL YEO, that the Commission Secretary is hereby d irected to seek Board of Supervisors 
approval of rev ised Modificat ion No. 5 to Contract No. 50205 pursuant to San 
Francisco Charter Section 9. I 18(b). 

Page 3 of 3 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission 

MAR 5 2024 at its meeting of_ ______________ ____ _ _ __ _ 

~ mry 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

San Francisco Internat ional Airport 

AIRPORT COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 
March 5, 2024 

Hon. Malcolm Yeung, President 
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. 
Hon. Jane Natoli 
Hon. Jose F. Almanza 
Hon. Mark Buell 

Airport Director 

24-0031 

MAR 5 2024 

Repeal and Replace Resolution No. 23-0095 Approv ing Modification No. 5 to 
Contract No. 50205 with KONE Inc., for Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, 
Repair, and On-Call Services 

DI RECTOR'S RECOMMENDATION : REPEAL RESOLUTION NO. 23-0095 APPROVING 
MODIFICATION NO. 5 TO CONTRACT NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC. FOR ESCALATOR AND 
ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND ON-CALL SERVICES, AND APPROVE 
REVISED MODIFICATION NO. 5 TO CONTRACT NO. 50205 TO INCREASE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $8,3 14,641 FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT 
OF $42,780,241 WITH NO CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT TERM. 

Executive Summary 

KONE Jnc. (KONE) provides maintenance and repair services for approximately 192 escalators and 
electric walks throughout San Francisco International Airport (Airport), and as-needed overhauls of 
older units to increase equipment lifespan, minimize disruptions to Airpo1t operations, and maximize 
the value of investment in this equipment. 

On April 18, 2023, the Commission approved Reso lution No. 23-0095, which approved Modification 
No. 5 to the Agreement in an amount of $ 14 million. This action would repeal Resolution No. 23-0095 
to correctly address billing discrepancies and work order irregularities identified by Staff after the 
modification was approved, but before the Board of Supervisors approved the modification pursuant to 
San Francisco Charter Section 9.11 8. 

Since that time, the Airport has reviewed past invoices and work orders and revised the proposed 
Modification No. 5 to increase the Contract amount by $8,314,64 for a new total not-to-exceed Contract 
amount of $42,780,241. This revised amount will allow the Airport to resolve work order irregularities 
by issuing two retroactive task orders totaling $4.45 million for equipment overhaul services and 
materials and weekend services provided beginning in September 2021, account for and pay contrnct 
costs incurred to date, and provide a reasonable contingency for future unanticipated repairs through the 
end of the Contract term. This action would also approve the revised Modification No. 5. 

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AN D COUNTY OF SAN FRANC ISCO 

LONDON N. BREED 

MAYOR 

MALCOLM YEUNG 

PRESIDENT 

EVERETT A. HEWLETT, JR. 
VICE PRESIDENT 

TI-US PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. 2 

JANE NATOLI JOSEF. ALMANZA MARK BUELL IVAR C. SATERO 

AIRPORT DIRECTOR 

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.82 1.5005 www.tlysfo.com 



Members, Airport Commission -2- March 5, 2024 

Back,:round 

The Airport requires regular preventative maintenance, repair, and on-call services to keep its 
approximately 192 escalators and electric walks operating in a safe and reliable manner to support 
passengers, the visiting public, and Airport workers. Preventative maintenance, repairs, and overhauls 
help keep escalators and electric walks in good working condition, help ensure compliance with 
Cal/OSHA safety codes, and extend the lifespan of equipment allowing the Airport to maximize the 
value of the capital investment. 

On December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0399, this Commission authorized the Director to 
issue a Request for Proposals for Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, 
Repair, and On-Call Services. 

On May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, this Commission awarded Professional Services 
Contract No. 50205 to KONE for a term of two years and in an amount not to exceed $9,765,600. In 
requesting the award, Staff informed this Commission that should the contractor and contract 
mechanism be acceptable, Staff could return with a recommendation to extend the Agreement for 
three additional years at a new monthly rate. 

Shortly after work commenced on the Agreement, KONE and Airport staff identified a greater than 
anticipated need for major repairs and overhauls of existing equipment. On October 1, 2019, 
through Modification No. I, the Airport administratively modified the Agreement to increase the 
allowance for as-needed services from $300,000 to $5,000,000 with no change to the Contract 
amount by re-allocating contract funds from preventative maintenance to as-needed services. This 
increased allowance permitted the Airport to perform major repairs and overhauls for equipment 
exceeding the original budget for as-needed services. 

On July I, 2020, through Modification No. 2, the Airport administratively modified the Agreement 
in response to the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic to reduce the unit prices for 
preventative maintenance by 5% and adjust the preventative maintenance schedule. Modification 
No. 2 also included updates to standard contractual terms. 

On December I, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0223, this Commission approved Modification No. 3 
to the Agreement, increasing the not-to-exceed Contract amount by $9,000,000, for a new not-to­
exceed Contract amount of$18,765,600. Modification No. 3 allowed KONE to proceed with major 
repairs and overhauls for additional equipment through the second year of the Agreement and 
provided additional necessary funding to continue the Preventative Maintenance Program. 

On February 9, 2021, by Resolution No. 55-21, the Board of Supervisors approved Modification 
No. 3, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118, in a reduced amount of $8,500,000, for a new not-to-exceed 
Contract amount of $18,265,600. This reduction was due to the decrease in unit prices for 
preventative maintenance agreed upon in Modification No. 2. 

On May 4, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-0104, this Commission approved Modification No. 4 to the 
Agreement, which exercised the single option to extend the term of the Agreement by three years for 
a new term end date of June 30, 2024, and increased the not-to-exceed Contract amount by 
$16,200,000 for a new not-to-exceed Contract amount of$34,465,600. Modification No. 4 allowed 
KONE to continue with major repairs and overhauls for additional equipment. Modification No. 4 



M embers, Airport Commiss ion -3- March 5, 2024 

a lso inc luded an add itio nal 12% decrease in unit pr ices fo r preventative maintenance, provid ing 
fu rther cost sav ings to the C ity. 

On June 15, 2021 , by Reso lution No. 306-2 1, the Board of Superv isors approved Modifi catio n N o. 4, 
under Charter Section 9. 11 8 (b). 

On April 18, 2023, by Reso lution No. 23-0095, the Commission approved Mod ifi cation No. 5 to the 
Agreement to increase the Contract amount by $ 14,000,000 for a new not-to-exceed Contract amount of 
$48,465,600 w ith no change to the term of the Agreement. 

Subsequently, prior to approva l by the Board of Superv isors and fo llowing review by the Budget and 
Leg islative Analyst 's Office, A irport staff identified billing di screpancies and wo rk order irregulariti es 
that necessitated a revision to the amount of the requested increase to the Agreement. Airport staff 
negotiated w ith KONE a revised Mod ification No. 5 to increase the Contract amo unt by $8,3 14,64 1, 
rather than the $ 14,000,000 previous ly approved by Resoluti on No. 23-0095. Thi s revised 
Mod ification No. 5 would result in a new tota l not-to-exceed Contrac t amount of $42,780,24 1, compared 
to the $48,465,600 Contract total that was prev iously approved by the Commission. This rev ised amount 
w ill al low the A irport to reso lve work order irregulari ties by issuing two retroactive task orders totali ng 
$4.45 million fo r equipment overhau l serv ices and materia ls and weekend serv ices provided beginning in 
September 2021, account for and pay Contract costs incurred to date, and prov ide a reasonable 
contingency for future unantic ipated repairs through the end of the Agreement' s te rm in June 2024. 

Staff recommends this Commission repeal Resolution No. 23-0095 and approve a revised Mod ification 
No. 5 modify ing the Agreement to increase the Contract amoun t by $8,3 14,64 1 for a new tota l not-to­
exceed Contract amount of $42,780,24 1 w ith no change to the Contract term. 

M od ificatio n No. 5 would mainta in the previo us ly agreed-upo n reductio ns of a ll unit pri ces for 
preventative maintenance und er thi s Contract, throughout the rema inder of th e Agreement te rm. 

Because the proposed contract modifi cati on exceeds $500,000, the Board of Superv iso rs must 
approve Modi fi catio n No. 5 to Contract No. 50205 pursuant to Charter Sectio n 9. I I 8(b) . 

Recommendation 

I recommend the Commissio n repeal Resol ut ion No. 23-0095 to approve Modification No. 5 to 
Contract No. 50205 fo r E scalator and Electric Walk Ma intenance, Repair, and On-Ca ll Serv ice to 
KONE Inc., and approve thi s rev ised Modificati on No. 5 to increase the Contract amount by 
$8,3 14,64 1 for a new not-to-exceed Contract amount of $42,780,24 1 with no change to the Contract 
term, and direct the Commissio n Secretary to seek Board of Superviso rs approva l of Modifi catio n 
No. 5 to Contract No. 50205 pursuant to San • · co Charter Section 9. I I 8(b). 

Prepared by: Jeff Litt lefie ld 
Chief Operating Officer 

Attachment 


